

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN

CANDY LAB, INC.,
a Nevada Corporation,

Plaintiff,

Case No. 17-CV-00569-JPS

v.

MILWAUKEE COUNTY, a municipal
corporation; MILWAUKEE COUNTY
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS; and
MILWAUKEE COUNTY DEPARTMENT
OF PARKS, RECREATION, AND
CULTURE,

Defendants.

**DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
I. The Pokémon Go problems and Milwaukee County’s need to respond.....	3
II. Candy Lab’s new augmented reality game	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW	6
ARGUMENT	6
I. Candy Lab is not likely to succeed on the merits of its claims.....	6
A. Candy Lab has no cognizable claim because Texas Rope ‘Em is not protected speech under the First Amendment.....	6
1. Texas Rope ‘Em is not protected speech because it does not convey any messages or ideas.....	6
2. Texas Rope ‘Em qualifies as illegal gambling.	10
B. Even if Texas Rope ‘Em is protected speech, Candy Lab’s constitutional arguments still fail.....	12
1. This case does not involve a prior restraint.	12
2. The Ordinance is not vague.	14
3. The Ordinance is not a content based restriction.	17
4. The strict scrutiny analysis does not apply but even if it did, the Ordinance would survive.	18
II. Candy Lab will not suffer irreparable harm if an injunction is not issued.	20
III. Candy Lab has traditional remedies at law.	22
IV. The balance of harms and public interest weigh in favor of denying the injunction because granting the injunction would disserve the public interest.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Amusement Mach. Ass’n v. Kendrick,
244 F.3d 572 (7th Cir. 2001) 8

Am. Civil Liberties Union of Illinois v. Alvarez,
679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012) 2, 3

Brown v. Entm’t Merchants Ass’n,
564 U.S. 786 (2011)..... 7, 8

City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.,
475 U.S. 41 (1986)..... 18

City of Watseka v. Ill. Pub. Action Council,
796 F.2d 1547 (7th Cir. 1986), *aff’d*, 479 U.S. 1048 (1987) 18, 20

Clark v. Community for Creative Nonviolence,
468 U.S. 288 (1984)..... 20

Cox v. New Hampshire,
312 U.S. 569 (1941)..... 13

Elrod v. Burns,
427 U.S. 347 (1976)..... 21

Hill v. Colorado,
530 U.S. 703 (2000)..... 15, 17

Joelner v. Vill. of Wash. Park, Ill.,
378 F.3d 613 (7th Cir. 2004) 23

Jones v. Markiewicz-Qualkinbush,
842 F.3d 1053 (7th Cir. 2016) 23

Lederman v. N.Y. City Dep’t of Parks & Recreation,
901 F. Supp. 2d 464 (S.D.N.Y. 2012), *aff’d*, 731 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 19

Machlett Labs., Inc. v. Techny Indus., Inc.,
665 F.2d 795 (7th Cir. 1981) 6, 23

*Nat’l Council of Arab Americans, Act Now to Stop War & End Racism Coal. v. City of
N.Y.*,
478 F. Supp. 2d 480 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)..... 19

Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.,
135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)..... 17, 18

Sampson v. Murray,
415 U.S. 61 (1974)..... 22

Samuelson v. LaPorte Cmty. Sch. Corp.,
526 F.3d 1046 (7th Cir. 2008) 12

<i>Se. Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975).....	7
<i>Signode Corp. v. Weld-Loc Sys., Inc.</i> , 700 F.2d 1108 (7th Cir. 1983)	22
<i>Spence v. State of Washington</i> , 418 U.S. 405 (1974).....	8
<i>Telesweeps of Butler Valley, Inc. v. Kelly</i> , No. 3:12-CV-1374, 2012 WL 4839010 (M.D. Pa. Oct. 10, 2012)	8
<i>There to Care, Inc. v. Comm’r of Indiana Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 19 F.3d 1165 (7th Cir. 1994)	8, 11
<i>Thomas v. Chicago Park Dist.</i> , 534 U.S. 316 (2002).....	13, 14
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	7
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm’t Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	18
<i>United States v. Raines</i> , 362 U.S. 17 (1960).....	15
<i>Vogel v. American Soc. of Appraisers</i> , 744 F.2d 598 (7th Cir.1984)	21
<i>Warden v. Nickels</i> , 697 F. Supp. 2d 1221 (W.D. Wash. 2010).....	19
<i>Weigand v. Vill. of Tinley Park</i> , 114 F. Supp. 2d 734 (N.D. Ill. 2000)	16
<i>Zacchini v. Scripps-Howard Broad. Co.</i> , 433 U.S. 562 (1977).....	7
Statutory Authorities	
Wis. Stat. § 945.01(5).....	11
